
Ethics Committee 
 
 
To: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Mario Creatura, Clive Fraser, Joy Prince, Helen Redfern, Axcell, 

Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Malarkey and Anne Smith 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Ethics Committee will be held on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
John Jones, Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
020 8726 6000  
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

Item No. Item Title Report Page nos. 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any 
Members of the Committee. 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the statutory provisions of the Localism Act, 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to register 
disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts 
and hospitality to the value of which exceeds £50 
or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with 
a cumulative value of £50 or more when received 
from a single donor within a rolling twelve month 
period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their 
disclosable pecuniary interest is registered on the 
register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are 
required to disclose those disclosable pecuniary 
interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and 
handing it to the Democratic Services 

 

Public Document Pack



 

representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their 
disclosure orally at the commencement of Agenda 
item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on 
the Register of Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the 
agenda which in the opinion of the Chair, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 
 

 

4.   Officers Code of Conduct 5 - 46 

 The Committee is asked to note the revised 
Officer Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5.   Dispensation Applications for Members 47 - 54 

 To receive the report of the Executive Director of 
Resources & Monitoring Officer on Members' 
dispensations for consideration, if any are 
received. 
 

 

6.   Protocol on Staff/Councillor Relations 55 - 80 

 A review of the protocol to assist both Members 
and Officers to have an appropriate understanding 
of their respective roles and support 
implementation of the Croydon Renewal 
Improvement Plan. 
 

 

7.   Member Learning and Development Induction 
Programme 

81 - 94 

 The draft Member and Learning Development 
Induction Programme for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 95 - 96 

 To consider the draft Committee work programme 
for the first meeting of the next Municipal year. 
 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and 
seconded where it is proposed to exclude the 
press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 

 



 

 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 

10.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

   

11.   Dispensation Applications for Members  

 To receive the report of the Executive Director of 
Resources & Monitoring Officer on Members' 
dispensations for consideration, if any are 
received. 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 February 2022  

 

SUBJECT: Members’ Code of Conduct 

LEAD OFFICER: Elaine Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

A review of the member and officer codes of conduct to fully embed the Nolan 
Principles in all work is one of the strands of the Croydon Renewal Improvement Plan. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the revised Officer Code of Conduct (Appendix 1). 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Ethics Committee agreed to recommend to Full Council the adoption of a new 

Member Code of Conduct.  The new Member Code of Conduct was brought to 
Ethics Committtee on 30 November 2021.  The Council’s Officer Code of 
Conduct was to accompany the new Member Code to Ethics Committee in 
November.  However, the Officer Code of Conduct was missed from the 
agenda in error and therefore it was agreed to bring the Officer Code to Ethics 
Committee in February 2022.  
 

1.2 The Officer Code of Conduct has been reviewed and revised to ensure 
consistency with standards required of Members under the new Code.  The 
revised Officer Code of Conduct was launched on 17 January 2022 and is now 
live on the Council’s intranet pages under the Staff Handbook. 

 
2. BACKGROUND     
 
2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 

receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics, promoting 
high standards of Member conduct and considering matters relating to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

2.2 Ethics Committee agreed  to recommend to Full Council the adoption of a new 
Member Code of Conduct.   
 

2.3 The Committee also asked to see the revised Officer Code of Conduct. 
 
 
3. THE OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3.1 The Officer Code of Conduct was previously fully reviewed and updated in 

January 2019, although there have been several minor updates since then.   
 
3.2 In parallel with consideration of revisions to the Member Code of Conduct, the 

opportunity was taken to ensure that the Officer Code of Conduct is consistent 
with standards required of Members under the new Code.  This includes 
requirements for declaring interests, gifts and hospitality.  The revised Officer 
Code of Conduct appears at Appendix A. 

 
3.3 The revised Officer Code of Conduct was launched on 17January 2022.   As 

part of the launch the Code of Conduct E-learning and associated links on the 
intranet have also been updated. This includes links to the information page on 
declaration of interests, and gifts and hospitality. The launch was 
communicated in Council wide comms and on the intranet front page.  

 
3.4 The Code of Conduct e-learning is part of the Council’s mandatory training 

suite.  All staff are required to complete the e-learning on an annual basis.  New 
starters undertake the e-learning as part of their induction process and 
complete a declaration of interest form upon joining the Council. The 
requirement for all staff to undertake the e-learning annually will prompt staff of 
the need to make a positive declaration where there is a requirement to do so 
under the Code of Conduct. This is also in relation to gifts and hospitality.  

 
3.5 Staff in tiers 1 – 3 (Head of Service and above) are required to make an annual 

declaration. The mandetory annual e-learning and contact from the 
Governance team will prompt this.  All declarations are returned to the 
governance inbox.  There is a requirement for managers to sign the declaration 
form, whether the declaration is negative or positive.  Where the declaration is 
positive the Director/Corporate Director/ Chief Executive is required to approve 
the declaration.  Prior to any approval they will discuss the conflict of 
interest/potential conflict of interest with the individual making the declaration 
and confirm that the risks or implications for the Council have been identified 
and actions have been taken (or will be taken) to avoid a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  Positive declaration forms will be held on staff files.   

 
3.6 The Code of Conduct is also referenced in the Council’s core appraisal 

objectives for employees: ‘To promote equalities and inclusion in everything we 
do, champion the Council’s behaviours as described in the Code of Conduct 
and report any unfair, offensive or discriminatory behaviour’.   

 
3.7 Breaches of the code may be treated as a disciplinary offence under the 

Council’s Disciplinary Procedure, and may lead to disciplinary action which 
could result in dismissal. In some cases a breach of the code may result in 

Page 6



  

criminal prosecution.  Where breaches relate to agency staff these will be 
referred to the applicable employing agency.  

 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The revised Officer Code of Conduct was presented to and agreed by the 

Trade Unions (CSC) on 6 September 2021.  Following further minor updates to 
the Code since this time, the Code was further circulated to the trade unions for 
their final comments, following being presented to CMT on 16 November 2021.  

 
5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
  
 Approved by: Matt Davis, Interim Deputy s151 Officer 
 
 
6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The public is entitled to expect the highest standards of conduct from all 

employees who work for local government which is ensured by both a complex 
legal framework of regulation together with an Officer Code of Conduct.   

 
The Council maintains formal rules of procedure, (found in the Council’s 
Constitution) such as contract procedure rules and financial procedure rules, 
which staff must follow. The Seven Principles of Public Life (also known as the 
‘Nolan Principles’) outline the ethical standards those working 
[...]
isting laws, regulation and conditions of 
service which regulate staff conduct and to ensure the Council operates within 
its legal framework. The Officer Code of Conduct also sets out how employees 
should respond to issues that may arise during their employment in order to 
comply with those legal obligations and seeks to protect employees from 
accusations of bias, undue influence and impropriety, to maintain the integrity of 
local government.  

 
There has been no legal consideration of the revisions to the Officer Code of 
Conduct attached, as it has already been agreed by the Trade Unions and the 
Director of HR. 

 
Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law 

  
 
7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 
 
7.1 The are no immediate HR implications arising from this report of Council 

Employees. It is essential that all staff participate in the annual refresher 
training and that staff in tiers 1 to 3 (Head of Service and above) sign an annual 
declaration so the Council can embed and sustain the highest standards of 
public service 

 
Approved by:  Gillian Bevan, Head of HR Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executives 

 
 
8. EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
8.1  There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 
 
 Approved by:  Denise McCausland, Equalities Manager 
 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
9.1 There is no environmental impact arising from this report. 
 
 
10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 
 
10.1 There is no crime and disorder impact arising from this report. 
 
 
11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 8



  

11.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING OF 
‘PERSONAL DATA’? 

  
 No. Declarations will be held securely in accordance with GDPR. Positive 

declarations will be held on individual employee files.   
 
 
11.2 HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

COMPLETED? 
  
 No, there is no change to the means by which data is stored on individual 

employee files.  
  
 Approved by:   Dean Shoesmith, I
[...]
ion form, Appendix 1 hereto.  
 
Adopted: July 2012 & Updated February 2022 

Page 54



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 February 2022  

SUBJECT: Staff-Councillor Relations Protocol 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Resources (interim) 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

A review of the protocol to assist both Members and Officers to have an appropriate 
understanding of their respective roles will support implementation of the Croydon 
Renewal Improvement Plan. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Review the draft revisions to the Staff-Councillor Relations Protocol; 

 
2. Recommend to General Purposes and Audit Committee the inclusion of these 

revisions with a package of wider changes to the Constitution, to be recommended 
to Council on 23 March 2022.  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report seeks comments from the Committee on a revised draft Protocol 

on Staff-Councillor relations, which has been developed with input from 
Members and Officers.   

 
1.2 Subject to the views of the Committee, the revised draft will be proposed for 

inclusion in the Constitution and will be used to inform staff and Member 
training. 

 
2. BACKGROUND     
 
2.1 The Staff-Councillor Relations Protocol has not been materially reviewed or 

amended for some years. 
 
2.2 In its response to the Report in the Public Interest (‘RIPI’), the Council 

identified a need to clarify member and officer roles to support good 
governance arrangements.  An action was included in the RIPI action plan to 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



review the Staff-Councillor Relations Protocol and to deliver training to 
develop good practice. 

 
2.3 Following revision of the Member and Officer Codes of Conduct, Ethics 

Committee agreed at its meeting in December 2021 that a Member/ Officer 
Task and Finish Group be convened to review the Staff-Councillor Relations 
Protocol, to prepare a revised draft for consideration by the Committee, prior 
to inclusion in proposed amendments to the Constitution in March 2022. 

 
2.4 Cllrs Fraser and Hale were nominated by the Committee to join the Task and 

Finish Group, which also included 5 officers.  The Task and Finish Group met 
twice as follows: 

 
Meeting 1: reviewed Protocols from Bristol, Lewisham and Tower Hamlets 
and considered whether anything might be missing from/ could be 
strengthened in the current Protocol. 
 
Meeting 2: considered draft additional/ amended text. (The meeting was held 
across two separate occasions due to limited Member availability). 

 
3. THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 Analysis of the Council’s current Protocol in comparison with relevant 

examples from other councils has shown that the Protocol is short in 
comparison with many and does not include content in relation to, for 
example: 

 Declaration of close personal relationships between Members and staff; 

 The accountability of staff to their line managers; 

 Arrangements for informal briefings of groups of Members; 

 Criticism of staff members in public meetings;   

 The responsibility of staff to ensure that Members receive the information 
they need to carry out their roles as Members. 

 
3.2 A revised draft Protocol appears at Appendix 1: this has been informed by the 

comments of the Task and Finish Group and shows changes in comparison to 
the current Protocol.  A clean version appears at Appendix 2. 

 
3.3 The Committee is asked to note that: 

 Hyperlinks will be added to all documents referred to in the Protocol; 

 More detail about the definition of bullying and harassment appears in the 
Member and Officer Codes of Conduct (and associated guidance) and so 
content on this topic has been removed from this Protocol; 

 A glossary has been added, as requested by the Task and Finish Group, 
to increase the accessibility of the 
[...]
ons Protocol (‘Protocol’). 

 
7.2 Although there is no requirement in law to produce a separate Protocol 

detailing such relations there is a requirement for both Members and Officers 
to conduct themselves in a certain way. 

 
7.3 Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 sets out the need for a Member Code 

of Conduct. It outlines that a local authority must adopt ‘a code dealing with 

Page 57



the conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of the 
authority when they are acting in that capacity.’ 

 
7.4 The Local Government Act 2000 enables the Secretary of State to issue a 

statutory code of conduct for local authority staff, in addition to their terms and 
conditions of employment. However in England no such code has been 
issued. Therefore, most local authorities continue to operate with a voluntary 
code to bring together the existing laws, regulation and conditions of service 
which regulate staff conduct to ensure the Council operates within its legal 
framework. 

 
7.5 The fundamental principles that should be reflected within the Protocol is, as 

set-out in Ahmed v United Kingdom (2000) 29 EHRR 1, that “the local 
government system of the UK has long resided on a bond of trust between 
elected members and a permanent corps of local government officer… that 
relationship of trust stems from the right of council members to expect that 
they are being assisted in their functions by officers who are politically neutral 
and whose loyalty is to the council as a whole”. 

 
7.6 Such principles have emanated from and been developed by the 

recommendations of the Widdicombe Committee and more recently from the 
review by the Committee of Standards in Public life as to Local Government 
Ethical Standards. 

 
7.7 The Local Government Association has also have published a great deal of 

information as to effective councillor/officer relations, which includes “A 
councillor’s workbook on effective councillor/officer relationships 2018”. 

 
7.8 In summary, the Protocol clarifies the roles, responsibilities and relationships 

of Members and Officers and sets out how they will work together. It also 
guides Members and/or Officers as to the other specific policies/protocols with 
regards to carrying out their duties, such as requesting information or decision 
making within the Council’s framework. 

 
Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation & Corporate Law on behalf 
of the Interim Director of Law & Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

 
8. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 
 
8.1 There are no immediate human resources impacts for Croydon Council 

employees or staff as a consequence of this report and its 
recommendations.  Should there be any matters arising, these will be dealt 
with as appropriate under Council HR policies and procedures. 

 Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR- Resources. 
 
9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
9.1 The Protocol seeks to ensure mutual respect and an appropriate 

understanding of Councillors’ and Officers’ respective roles and 
responsibilities. 

Page 58

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-councillorofficer-relations
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-councillorofficer-relations


 
9.2 The Protocol should be understood in the context of the Council’s HR policies 

and procedures and the Members’ Code of Conduct: these include 
commitments to promote equalities and not to discriminate unlawfully against 
any person and are the route for addressing any concerns raised under this 
Protocol.  The delivery of training on this Protocol to Members and Officers 
should support understanding of its provisions, including the way in which 
compliance with the Protocol will support the Council to meet its duty under 
the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
 Approved by: Denise McCausland, Equalities Manager 
 
10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
10.1 There is no environmental impact arising from this report. 
 
11. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 
 
11.1 Ther
[...]
O: Members’ Learning and Development Panel 

27 January 2022 

Ethics Committee 

9 February 2022 

SUBJECT: Members’ Induction Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (interim) 

BRIEF FOR THE PANEL: 
 

The Panel is asked to: 
 

1. Note that this report will also be received by Ethics Committee on 9 February 2022; 
 

2. Note progress in developing a detailed Induction programme for May 2022 and provide 
comments to inform its further development; 

 
3. Note that implementation of the programme is dependent on the identification of 

appropriate resources for the Democratic Services team; 
 

4. Promote engagement within their Groups with the activities listed in the programme. 

 

1. MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

1.1 Induction is an essential part of learning and development, and as the Council’s 
elections are all-out every four years, this is a crucial point in the cycle to ensure that 
Members are equipped to deliver their roles. In 2022 it is anticipated that there will 
be a higher than normal turnover of Members, and so this programme will be more 
important than ever. Appendix 1 attached to this cover report lists the latest draft of 
the Member Induction programme for 2022. 

 
1.2 The design of the programme has been informed by: 

 the Report in the Public Interest 

 the Scrutiny Improvement Review 

 good practice in other authorities. 
 

1.3 While there will be some key details to be imparted to new Members, some elements 
of the programme have been identified as essential for all Members. This is 
because: 

 some elements of training (such as roles and responsibilities) have been 
recommended for all Members in the Report in the Public Interest; 

 some topics include updated content and all Members should receive a refresher 
at least every four years; 

 the attendance of Members with more experience can enable richer discussions 
at development sessions and the building of networks and understanding 
between Member
[...]
how 
they should be organised, both at present and looking ahead to the introduction of the 
Mayoral model of governance. 

 
3.3 On receipt of the peer review report, officers will consider the current team structure in 

light of its findings and prepare a proposal for consideration as part of the budget 
setting process in February/ March 2022. It will not be possible to support 
implementation of this plan unless sufficient resources are identified. 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Adviser; 

heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: 
 

1: Member induction plan, 2022 

Page 83

mailto:heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LB Croydon: Members’ induction programme 2022 

 

A. All-member programme 

 

Bold italics – Essential for all Members 

Bold – Essential for specified Members 

 

Date Event Audience Delivered by 

12.4.22 Pack sent to all mayoral and councillor candidates, including: 

 Induction programme and notification of key dates on which attendance 

is required 

 Member Code of Conduct (also highlighting the requirement to attend 

essential training) 

All candidates Chief Executive 

5 – 6.5.22 Election night 

 Signature of acceptance of office 

 Members’ handbook 

All members Democratic Services 

10.5.22 Members Induction Day (at Town Hall) 

 

All members See below 

11 – 18.5.22 1:1 induction sessions 

 Signature of declarations of interest (and advice) 

 Gifts & hospitality: introduction to process for registering 

 Allowances and expenses set-up 

 ID cards 

 Parking permits (inc tax guidance) 

 Council phone & Office 365 account 

 Access to meeting papers online 

All members Democratic Services/ 

Monitoring Officers 

Facilities Management 

 

CDS 

12.5.22 

 

Repeated 

lunch & eve 

Members’ Code of Conduct  All members Monitoring Officer & Local 

Government Association 

(LGA) 

P
age 85



Date Event Audience Delivered by 
[...]
irs 

1. Attendance at relevant Leadership Essentials courses (Audit, Scrutiny, Health and 

Wellbeing, Licensing, Planning)  

2. Mentoring from peers with relevant experience (TBC depending on individual needs) 

 

Top team development – at least 2 half day ‘awaydays’ in June/ July, facilitated by LGA with 

member peer, planning delivery of manifesto and ways of working together: 

1. Mayor and Cabinet 

2. Mayor, Cabinet and CMT 

 

Page 94

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-political-leadership/leadership-essentials
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-political-leadership/top-team-development


 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 February 2022     

SUBJECT: ETHICS COMMITTEE: WORK PROGRAMME 

LEAD OFFICER: John Jones 

Monitoring Officer 

WARDS:  ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:  

Consideration of the future work programme enables the smooth and efficient running of 
the Committee in accordance with the Council’s value for money requirements. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1. To consider what should be added to the draft Work Programme that will be 

agreed and approved at the first meeting of the Committee following Annual 
Council. 

 
 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1. The table sets out the Ethics Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. The Work 
Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Committee to enable it to 
respond to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

2.2. The Monitoring Officer will give a verbal update to the Committee at the start of 
the report introduction to advise the Committee on matters for consideration. 

 
 
3. DETAIL  

 

Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 

TBC  Members’ dispensations 
 

Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Work programme 

Register of Gifts and 

Hospitalities Annual Report 

 

DPIs (Annual) 

 

Member Attendance 

Statistics (Annual) 
 

 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1. The Work Programme is subject to consultation with Members of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1. The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be 
contained within existing budgets. 

 
 

6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1. There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this report. 
 

 

7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 

7.1. There are no direct Human Resources consequences arising from the contents 
of this report. 

 
 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT   
 

8.1. There are no direct equalities impact consequences arising from the contents of 
this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sarah Keeble   
   Democratic Services Officer 
   Council & Regulatory   
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:  None 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   None 

 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Officers Code of Conduct
	Officer Code of Conduct - (updated January 2022)

	5 Dispensation Applications for Members
	Dispensation Report Ethics appendix 1 (9-2-2022)

	6 Protocol on Staff/Councillor Relations
	7 Member Learning and Development Induction Programme
	Member induction programme draft 5 (1)

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair); 
 

 Councillors Mario Creatura, Clive Fraser, Joy Prince and Helen Redfern 
 
Independent Members Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Alan Malarkey and 
Anne Smith 
  

  
PART A 

  
1/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

2/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

3/22   
 

Officers Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee received a report on the review of and revisions to the Officer 
Code of Conduct.  The Officer Code of Conduct was reviewed alongside the 
Members’ Code of conduct to ensure consistency.  The Code was originally 
due to be brought to the Committee in November with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  The revised Officer Code of Conduct fully embeds the Nolan 
Principles in all work as one of the strands of the Croydon Renewal 
Improvement Plan. 
  
Gillian Bevan, Head of Human Resources (Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executives), introduced the report.  
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)       Views expressed by Trade Unions: Following a question from a 
Member of the Committee, the Officer noted that in taking the Code to the 
Trade Unions to review, the Trade Unions were interested in the widening of 
the remit of the Code, which now captured temporary staff, agency staff and 
external seconders. Another area of interest from the Trade Unions view was 
the further guidance around what constituted bullying/Harassment and 
acceptable behaviour 



 

b)       Pending Criminal Convictions: Members of the Committee raised a 
question around what would happen if someone pending criminal 
investigation resigned from the Council. The Officer explained that each case 
would be reviewed individually, and the disciplinary process may still 
proceed.  At the point that the individual was no longer an employee matters 
would then need to be dealt with as appropriate through external agencies.  
c)       Working from Home: Following a question from a Member of the 
Committee, the Officer noted that the Flexible Working Policy is being 
reviewed to incorporate hybrid working and noted that it would be of benefit to 
have a link to the Code of Conduct within it 
d)       Contractors: Members of the Committee raised concerns regarding the 
pertinence of the Code of Conduct to contract workers, and whether the 
Council, in its negotiation with contract workers needed to apply this Code or 
the contractors’ own code, should they have one. This had to be discussed 
with Corporate Directors involved in the Commissioning process, and would 
be picked up by the Monitoring Officer. 
  
The Committee thanked Officers for their work on the report. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.1     Agreed to note the revised Officer Code of Conduct (Appendix 1 to the 
report) 
1.2     Agreed to the Monitoring Officer raising the issue regarding contract 
workers at the Corporate level of authority to ensure there is consistency 
between the Council’s Officer Code of Conduct and any contract workers.  
  

4/22   
 

Dispensation Applications for Members 
 
There were no applications received for Member dispensations and therefore 
this item was not required. 
  

5/22   
 

Protocol on Staff/Councillor Relations 
 
The Committee received a report on the Staff/Councillor Relations Protocol 
which had been reviewed with the aim of assisting both Members and Officers 
to have an appropriate understanding of their respective roles. 
  
Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Advisor introduced the report.  
  
The following matter was raised by the Committee: 
  

       Information: Members of the Committee highlighted the importance of 
Officers at every level understanding what information Members 
needed access to. The Officer noted that the Access to Information 
Protocol which the Committee had previously considered went into 
more detail around Members’ rights to access information. 

  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  



 

1. Reviewed the draft revisions to the Staff-Councillor Relations Protocol; 
2. Recommend to General Purposes and Audit Committee the inclusion of 
these revisions with a package of wider changes to the Constitution, to be 
recommended to Council on 23 March 2022. 
  

6/22   
 

Member Learning and Development Induction Programme 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the draft Member Induction 
Programme for 2022, which had been considered at the Member Learning 
and Development Panel in January. 
  
John Jones, Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)       Reserves: Members of the Committee highlighted the importance of 
Licensing and Planning training being extended to reserve Members; 
b)       Accessibility of Sessions: Members of the Committee raised concerns 
regarding the Induction session being offered as a daytime session soon after 
the date of appointment. The Officer explained that due to the scale of content 
provided, it was common practice in London Boroughs to hold the first part of 
the Induction over one daytime session. The Officer explained that once 
Candidates were formally declared, they would all be contacted to put the 
date of the Induction session in their diary whether it was expected that they 
be elected or not. This gave them more notice of the requirement to attend the 
training; 
c)       Council Functions: Members of the Committee highlighted a lack of 
structure charts and noted that it was difficult to know which services 
delivered which functions, particularly for newly elected Members. The Officer 
noted that there would be a ‘Marketplace’ on the Induction Day in which 
Members could speak to Directors and get a comprehensive understanding of 
the Council’s structure. The Officer also noted that they would ensure the 
Member Handbook included updated Structure Charts and descriptions of 
each function and the buddy system and further briefings would also support 
understanding. Members asked that further attention be given to providing 
training on Council functions; 
d)       Mayoral Model: Members of the Committee highlighted the upcoming 
change to the Mayoral Model. The Officer confirmed that this had been 
considered in the process of planning the training programme;  
e)       Planning: Members of the Committee highlighted that it would be 
helpful to have some training around the wider ramifications of the Planning 
process. The Officer noted that this would be picked up as part of the wider 
training for Members. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1. Noted progress in developing a detailed Induction programme for May 2022 
and provided comments set out in the Minutes to inform its further 
development; 



 

2. Noted that implementation of the programme was dependent on the 
identification of appropriate resources for the Democratic Services team; 
3. Would promote engagement within their Groups with the activities listed in 
the programme. 
  

7/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Work Programme for the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Sarah Keeble, Democratic Services Officer introduced the report, highlighting 
that the report recommended Items for the first meeting following Annual 
Council. However, there was one meeting scheduled for 6 April in the current 
administration. Due to Items being carried over from a previous meeting, it 
was likely that the 6 April meeting would go ahead. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Considered the Work Programme that would be agreed and approved 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 
  

8/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
No applications for dispensations had been received and there were no Part B 
Minutes to consider. Therefore, there was no requirement to go into a private 
session. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


